
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9807-X, THE 2020-2021 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN
APPROPRIATION OF $2,400,000 IN PRIVATE DEVELOPER FUNDS FOR THE SANITARY SEWER CAPACITY IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT FOR THE GOOSE CREEK TO CRESTHILL EXTENSION PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

That the sum of $2,400,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following source:

Green Street Land Company LLC

That the sum of $2,400,000 is hereby appropriated in the Charlotte Water Capital Projects Fund (6262) 

into the following project:

Goose Creek Sewer Ext to Cresthill - 7031440007

That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this

ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to
subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.

That all ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Section 1.

Section 5.

Section 6.

Section 3.

Section 2.

December 14, 2020
Ordinance Book 63, Page 424

9935-X O-20

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
City Seal

kbyrd
New Stamp



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9807-X, THE 2020-2021 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING
AN APPROPRIATION OF $113,875 FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $113,875 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

Centene Management Company, LLC ($55,000)
WIN-Graham, LLC ($31,625),
BIN-CLP, LLC ($10,000), and
Central Piedmond Community College ($17,250).

Section 2. That the sum of $113,875 is hereby appropriated in the Capital Investment Fund (4001)
into the following projects:

Governor Hunt and Mallard Creek Multiple Sites - 4292000460 ($55,000),
Graham St. and I-85 North and South Bound Ramps - 4292000461 ($31,625),
Westinghouse Blvd. and Nations Ford Rd. - 4292000462 ($10,000), and
Elizabeth Ave. and Pease Ln. - 4292000463 ($17,250).

Section 3. That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this
ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward
to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.

Section 4. That all ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

December 14, 2020
Ordinance Book 63, Page 425

9936-X O-21

Approved as to form:

_______________________
City Attorney

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
City Seal

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
New Stamp



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9807-X, THE 2020-2021 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING
AN APPROPRIATION OF $38,231 FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $38,231 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

Old Concord Apartments at the Blue Line, LLC ($30,731), and
Presbyterian Home at Charlotte, Inc. ($7,500).

Section 2. That the sum of $38,231 is hereby appropriated in the Capital Investment Fund (4001)
into the following projects:

Signal Modification N. Tryon and Old Concord Rd. - 4292000374 ($30,731), and
Signal Modification Sharon Rd. and Sharon View Rd. - 4292000388 ($7,500).

Section 3. That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this
ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward
to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.

Section 4. That all ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

December 14, 2020
Ordinance Book 63, Page 426

9937-X O-22

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
City Seal

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
New Stamp



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9807-X, THE 2020-2021 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING 
AN APPROPRIATION OF $150,000 FOR THE WALKER BRANCH CONNECTION PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $150,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Childress-Klein.

Section 2. That the sum of $150,000 is hereby appropriated in the Capital Investment Fund (4001)
into the Walker Branch Connection project (4292000169).

Section 3. That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this
ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward
to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.

Section 4. That all ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

December 14, 2020
Ordinance Book 63, Page 427

9938-X O-23

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
City Seal

kbyrd
New Stamp

kbyrd
New Stamp




